results of operations that might be expected for the entire year. These consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2012.

   The accompanying consolidated financial statements include our accounts and the accounts of our subsidiaries over which we exercise
control. All intercompany amounts and transactions with our consolidated subsidiaries have been eliminated.

Out-of-Period Adjustment

   In conjunction with finalizing our 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we discovered that certain transactions with affiliates had been
presented incorrectly in our consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended June 30, 2012. We considered both quantitative and
qualitative factors in reaching the conclusion that the correction of the error was immaterial to our previously issued consolidated financial
statements. Correcting this error only affected our consolidated statement of cash flows, with the impact for the six months ended June 30, 2012
presented herein, being as follows (in millions):

8

   As Reported
Error

Correction   Restated

Net cash provided by operating
activities   $ 1,788   (482)   1,306

Net cash used in investing activities   (1,960)   336   (1,624)
Net cash provided by financing

activities   173   146   319

Table of Contents

(2)   Long-Term Debt and Revolving Promissory Note

   Long-term debt, including unamortized discounts and premiums, is as follows:

New Issuance

   On May 23, 2013, QC issued $775 million aggregate principal amount of 6.125% Notes due 2053, including $25 million principal amount
that was sold pursuant to an over-allotment option granted to the underwriters for the offering, in exchange for net proceeds, after deducting
underwriting discounts and expenses, of approximately $752 million. The Notes are unsecured obligations and may be redeemed, in whole or in

[…]

In accounting for CenturyLink's indirect acquisition of us, we recorded our debt securities at their estimated fair values, which totaled
$8.498 billion as of April 1, 2011. Our acquisition date fair value estimates were based primarily on quoted market prices in active markets and
other observable inputs where quoted market prices were not available. The fair value of our debt securities exceeded their stated principal
balances on the acquisition date by $530 million, which we recorded as a premium.

   The table below summarizes the portions of this premium recognized as a reduction to interest expense or extinguished during the periods
indicated:

   The remaining premium of $113 million as of June 30, 2013 will reduce interest expense in future periods, unless otherwise extinguished.

Other Matters

   CenturyLink and QCII are involved in various legal proceedings to which we are not a party that, if resolved against them, could have a
material adverse effect on their business and financial condition. As a wholly owned subsidiary of CenturyLink and QCII, our business and
financial condition could be

23

   As Reported
Error

Correction   Restated

Net cash provided by operating
activities   $ 1,788   (482)   1,306

Net cash used in investing activities   (1,960)   336   (1,624)
Net cash provided by financing

activities   173   146   319

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013

April 1, 2011
thru

December 31, 2012
Total Since
Acquisition

   (Dollars in millions)
Amortized   $ 29   201   230
Extinguished   —   187   187

Total premiums
recognized   $ 29   388   417

Table of Contents

similarly affected. You can find descriptions of these legal proceedings in CenturyLink's and QCII's quarterly and annual reports filed with the
SEC. Because we are not a party to any of the matters, we have not accrued any liabilities for these matters.